LED

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

T1
T2

T3
T4

T5
T6

NPV

B
ui

ld
in

g
cl

as
s a

nd
 li

gh
tin

g
te

ch
no

lo
gy

8 hours

6 hours

4 hours

84

Figure 32: IRR of CFL and LED for different lighting durations.

Figure 33: BCR of CFL and LED for different lighting durations.

406

35

621

53

835

70

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

CFL

LED

IRR (%)

L
ig

ht
in

g
te

ch
no

lo
gy

8 hours

6 hours

4 hours

1.77

2.58

1.84

3.18

1.88

3.33

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5

CFL

LED

BCR

L
ig

ht
in

g
te

ch
no

lo
gy

8 hours

6 hours

4 hours

85

Figure 34: Payback period of CFL and LED for different lighting durations.

Effect of discount rate on the economic benefit of efficient lighting

The result of the sensitivity analysis using 10% discount rate is presented in Table 26.

The NPV and CBR for both CFL and LED witnessed a decrease with an increase in the

discount rate from 5 to 10 % (See Figure 35 and Figure 36) while both IRR and PBP

witnessed no change with an increase in the discount rate.

Table 26: Result of sensitivity analysis using 10% discount rate.
Building class T1 T2 T3 T4 T5 T6
NPV CFL $38.01 $114.02 $152.02 $190.03 $228.03 $152.02

LED $65.75  $197.25 $263.01 $328.76 $394.51 $263.01
IRR CFL 621% 621% 621% 621% 621% 621%

LED 53% 53% 53% 53% 53% 53%
BCR CFL 1.83 1.83 1.83 1.83 1.83 1.83

LED 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.68 2.68
PBP CFL 0.17 year 0.17 year 0.17 year 0.17 year 0.17 year 0.17 year

LED 1.92
years

1.92
years

1.92
years

1.92
years

1.92
years

1.92
years

0.25

2.83

0.17

1.92

0.13

1.5

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3

CFL

LED

Payback period (years)

lig
ht

in
g

te
ch

no
lo

gy

8 hours

6 hours

4 hours

86

Figure 35: NPV of CFL and LED at 5 and 10% discount rate.

Figure 36: BCR of CFL and LED at 5 and 10% discount rate.

$60.02

$112.85

$180.07

$338.54

$240.10

$451.39

$300.12

$564.24

$360.14

$677.08

$240.10

$451.39

$38.01

$65.75

$114.02

$197.25

$152.02

$263.01

$190.03

$328.76

$228.03

$394.51

$152.02

$263.01

$0.00 $200.00 $400.00 $600.00 $800.00

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

CFL

LED

T1
T2